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November 18, 2020

Mayor and Members of Council  

Augusta Township

3560 County Road 26

Prescott, ON K0E 1T0

Dear Mayor Malanka and Members of Council                         ,

Service Delivery and Operational Review

We are pleased to provide our service delivery and operational review of   

Augusta Township.  

The purpose of the review was to evaluate the services of the Township 

with the intention of identifying potential opportunities  for efficiencies 

and/or service improvements, critical gaps in service, and identify issues 

impacting long-term sustainability.  This review was also intended to 

assist the Township in implementing ongoing continuous performance 

improvement. 

The process of implementing the review was designed to be highly 

collaborative.  This was a challenge as the review was undertaken during 

the Covid-19 Pandemic.  We gratefully acknowledge the efforts of 

Council members, staff  and members of the community for their 

assistance with this study.  

Sincerely,

Ray Morrison 

Chief Administrative Officer  
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Executive Summary
In February 2020,  TDC Group was retained by the Township to assist  in the development of a service delivery 
and operational review, the intention of which was to:

• Describe and evaluate the Township’s operating structure and service levels;

• Critique the Township’s operating effectiveness and efficiencies based on credible benchmarks and best 
practices; and

• Present potential changes that will result in:

‒ Maintenance of adequate service levels;

‒ Cost reductions;

‒ New non-taxation revenue sources; and

‒ Enhance the Township's long-term financial sustainability.  

The review of the Township’s operations involved the following approaches to gathering information and 
identifying areas for improvement:

• A review of relevant documentation, including financial reports and operating data;

• A comparison of key financial indicators against other municipalities; and

• Consultation with managers through a survey to develop a departmental profile, consider peer benchmark 
information and  identify operational improvements.

• Consultation between Augusta managers with Town of Prescott peers to identify areas for mutual 
collaboration,

• Community Survey to seek the perspective of the Township’s residents regarding service delivery.

Continued
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Executive Summary

The results of the analysis were organized into four key themes, including:

1. Cost Savings and Improved Service Delivery Efficiency - changes that maintain or improve service 
delivery with reduced resources including Alternative Service Delivery Models :

2. Service Level Reductions, changes that reduce or eliminate a service ;

3. Opportunities for Collaboration for (i.e. shared service, purchased service); and

4. Revenue generation. (e.g. user fees, improved cost recovery methods).

A summary of recommendations by theme is presented in the following tables:

1. Cost Savings and Improved Service Delivery Efficiency 

• Develop a Strategic Accountability Framework

• Develop a Project Management Framework

• Realign Roles

• Provide in-house mechanic for Roads fleet

• Review Procurement Policy for Frequency of Tenders

• Prepare Asset management plan

• Consider Reduction of Council Meeting Frequency
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Executive Summary

Key Opportunities (cont.):

3.   Collaboration

• Procurement, Implementation, Training and Support of Shared Information system Applications

• Common Strategic Initiatives including the 401 Corridor & Economic Development

• Joint Policy and Procedure Development

• Share Staff Expertise

• Shared Procurement

• Continuous Improvement/Process Redesign

• Emergency Management

4.   Revenue Generation 

• Encourage new residential and commercial development  proximate to Prescott and Brockville 

• Tax Vacant  lots and buildings at full assessed value

• Purchased Waste Bags/tags

• Annually review User Fees for Discretionary Services

2.   Service Level Reduction

• Waste Management – Reduce Transfer Station Hours
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Introduction

In March, 2019, the Provincial Government distributed funding to Ontario’s small and rural municipalities, including 
Augusta Township, to help support initiatives to deliver modern and efficient services.   This funding was provided in 
recognition that smaller municipalities may have limited capacity to plan, modernize and improve the way they provide 
services to their communities. 

Augusta Township has continuously strived to maintain and improve services including undertaking new initiatives to 
better serve its residents while complying with changes in legislative requirements and avoiding tax increases.  In 
anticipation of potential reductions in Provincial funding, continued inflationary pressure and need to continue the 
pursuit of service excellence, combined with funding availability from the Province, Township decided to  undertake a 
consultant  review that would:

(a) Identify options and opportunities to change services and service levels;

(b) Obtain comparative data including bench marking our services and programs with comparable municipalities; 
and,

(c) Recommend solutions to deliver the most efficient and cost-effective services and programs.

Subsequently,  in February 2020, the Township engaged TDC Group to facilitate the service delivery review process that 
would identify opportunities for performance improvement.  

This study  has been done in collaboration with the Town of Prescott to facilitate enable efficient data gathering for the 
study and the identification of additional mutually beneficial  collaborative initiatives. 

In addition to further developing the close working relationship between the Town and Township, this review also 
considered collaborative opportunities with the neighbouring municipality of Edwardsburgh – Cardinal as ‘South 
Grenville’ initiatives.  As well, the study acknowledged County-wide initiatives including the County Modernization Task 
Force.

The end result is a plan to address the immediate issues of infrastructure renewal, provincial downloading and long-
term financial sustainability while continuing to providing the services that make Augusta Township a desirable place to 
live and a place where businesses thrive.
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Terms of Reference

The specific objectives of the study include:

1. To prepare an inventory of services currently being provided by the Town and Township, and evaluate these services 
for alignment with the needs, wants and financial capacity of the community.

2. To identify services including mandatory, discretionary, established and other services delivered indirectly by a third 
party on behalf of the municipality, or services not falling into any of these categories; and identify those that are being 
delivered at higher than standard levels.

3. To review the current organizational structure of the municipality, current procedures and systems, and the resources 
allocated to the departments. 

4. To determine the most cost-effective and strategic way to structure Township operations to meet current and future 
needs. 

5. To compare services and operations to those in similar communities across Ontario, with emphasis placed on 
identifying those who are regarded as employing best practices.

6. To recommend practical, achievable and realistic revisions/adjustments to the organization which may include: 

• clarifying roles, responsibilities and authority of management staff;

• eliminating duplication and overlap of responsibilities within departments and between departments where these may exist;

• improving the utilization of technological solutions to the service delivery model;

• improving the delivery time and quality of services provided by the municipality;

• identifying opportunities for new revenue sources; and,

• achieving cost savings.

7. To recommend practical, achievable and realistic alternative structures and resources through which the Town and 
Township could partner with each other or other organizations to leverage its investments in a strategic manner.

8. Identify any value-added products or services required.
9
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Study Methodology
The project methodology was designed to not only achieve the project objectives but to build buy-in and 
commitment necessary to implement the resulting recommendations.  The methodology is designed to achieve 
a collective consensus of Council, staff and the community,  Thus, the process is designed to facilitate 
commitment by being inclusive, consultative and collaborative.

The process was also designed to identify best practice regarding efficient service delivery  including alternative 
delivery models that could be considered.  Although beyond the scope of this study to initiate  performance 
improvement studies such as LEAN/Six-Sigma, the process was designed to identify opportunities to deploy 
process and performance improvement studies as ell as  enable identification of ‘Kaizen’ * opportunities.

The following illustrates the specific methodology that was used:

11
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Study Methodology (continued)

The specific Steps incorporated in the study methodology included:

• Formation of a steering Committee that included the Augusta and Prescott CAO’s as well as the Consultant

• Briefing sessions with Department Heads and Council Members

• Initiation of a comprehensive financial and statistical benchmarking exercise using the Provincial Financial 
Information  Returns Reporting System .

• A comprehensive Questionnaire designed to enable Department Heads to engage in collaborative conversations to 

‒ review each functional centers role, organization, staffing, historical financial performance, benchmark financial 
performance and performance improvement.

‒ identify opportunities for reducing operating costs, increasing revenues, enhance quality and  fulfill unmet needs.  

‒ consider  implementation issues , priority, and risks  associated with each opportunity.

• A community Survey to seek input from the Community regarding performance improvement opportunities.

• Summaries of the identified opportunities were developed and used in a group consensus process to generate 
recommendations regarding corporate priorities for further action and direction.

• A joint workshop with department heads from the Township of Augusta and Town of Prescott was held on August 
27, 2020 to provide an opportunity for peer review discussion and identification of further collaborative 
possibilities

• An iterative and collaborative process of developing and reviewing the final study report. Multiple draft reports 
were provided. The intent ensure the information  in the document was accurate and that there was 
understanding and consensus regarding the  recommendations.

• A draft report was reviewed by Council on October 5, 2020. The final report was presented to the Township 
on November 23, 2020.
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Study Methodology (continued)

Comparative Analysis

A core component if this work is benchmark analysis with peer municipalities.  While no two municipalities are 
identical, five lower tier peers located in Eastern Ontario were chosen as being similar to Augusta in terms of 
population, geographic area  households and population :

Source: Statistics Canada – Census Profiles (2016)

Augusta Edwardsburgh 
Cardinal 

Elizabethtow
n Kiley 

Merrickville
Wolford 

Lanark 
Highlands 

Stone 
Mills 

Households 3,130 3,110 4,103 1,391 3,806 3,654 

Population (2016) 7,353 7,093 9,854 3,067 5,338 7,702 

Land Area (sq. 
km.)

315 313 558 215 1049 709
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Study Methodology (continued)

Department

Mandate 

Service Delivery Method

Organization  & Staffing

Department 2018 2019 2020

Expenses

2.   Historic Financial Profile 

1. General Profile

3. Departmental Qualitative Analysis 

What’s working well?

What are the key Issues facing the Department?

What needs to change?  

What needs to stay the same? 

What unmet needs should be addressed?

Department Report; This is the template that was used to document the Department Role, Historical 
financials, Benchmark Financials and Opportunities.  Completed reports are provided in Appendix 1.
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Study Methodology (continued)

Department Report Template

4. Departmental Peer Group Analysis

5. Opportunities for Improvement/Collaboration

Question Response

Does the benchmark information suggest opportunities for further study to 
improve efficiency?

Is our current service delivery method the most effective way to deliver services? 

Are there opportunities to reduce waste and improve cost efficiencies without 
reducing service quality?  

Are services being over-delivered in any areas?

6.    Opportunity Summary

Opportunity Description Resources Required Process Outcome

“Kaizen” (Just do it)

Short Term

Long Term

Expenses

Department
Augusta Edwardsburgh 

Cardinal
Elizabethtown 

Kitley

Merrickville 

Wolford

Lanark 

Highlands

Stone 

Mills

Expenses

Total Expenses per Household

Total Expenses per Resident
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Community Description

There are many buildings and homes still standing 
in the township today that were built by early 
settlers, many of which are occupied by direct 
descendants. Communities include Algonquin, 
Domville, Maitland, Maynard, North Augusta and 
Roebuck 

With a proud agricultural heritage, proximate to 
the urban centres of Brockville and Prescott and 
less than an hours drive to Ottawa, Augusta truly 
is a community of opportunities.

Augusta Township is one of the oldest townships in Ontario with roots dating back to the 1700’s. It is a lower 
tier municipality located in eastern Ontario within United Counties of Leeds and Grenville. It borders 
Elizabethown Kitley to the west, North Grenville and Merrickville Wolford to the north, Edwardsburgh Cardinal 
and the Town of Prescott to the east and the St Lawrence River to the south.  

Augusta is largely a rural community with most of its population located in or near hamlets.  There is an 
industrial area located near the St Lawrence River proximate to a major rail corridor and the 401 highway. The 
land area is 315 sq. km. 

Augusta was first surveyed in 1783. It was named in honour of Princess Augusta Sophia, second daughter and 
sixth child of George III.  The hamlets and villages within Augusta were established prior to the 1900s; primarily 
by the United Empire Loyalists.. 
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Population and Demographics

2006 2011 2016 2021* 2031*

Population 7,510 7,430 7,353 7,720 7,820

Occupied 

Households
2,770 2,860 2,910 3,060 3,210

*Forecast  
Source: Leeds & Grenville Official Plan Growth & Settlement Analysis 2014 

Table 1 and 2  present a demographic summary of the Township.  Population has been declining although modest 
future growth is predicted.  As is typical with other rural Ontario municipalities not proximate to a major urban 
area, the population is aging with 21.4% over the age of 65 in 2016 vs 17.4% in 2011.  The proportion of children 
under the age of 14 is declining.  The number of occupied households, however, is increasing. 

Source: Statistics Canada 

Age

2011 Census 2016 Census

Number % of Total 
Population

Number % of Total 
Population

0 – 14 1,130 15.2% 1,055 14.3%

15 – 64 5,110 67.4% 4,720 64.2%

65 and over 1,290 17.4% 1,575 21.4%

Total 7,430 100.0% 7,353 100.0%

Augusta Township Demographic Profile

Augusta Township Historic and 
Projected Population Growth
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Organization and Management

The following documents, policies and procedures were reviewed as part of this study

• Organization Chart Description, Staffing

• Council Procedural By-law 

• Purchasing By-Law 

• Human Resource Policies/Procedures

• Health & Safety

• Finance Policies & Procedures 

• Other Departmental Policies/Procedures

• Education/Training

• Official Plan

• Strategic Plan 

• Annual Operating Plan

• Communication Plan

• Departmental Master Plans

• Long Range Capital Plan

• Business Continuity and Emergency Preparedness Plans

• Accountability Framework

• Continuous Performance Improvement Framework

20



Organization

COUNCIL

CAO/Treasurer

Deputy 
Clerk

Clerk Deputy 
Treasurer

Finance 
Co-ord

Library Board

Fire Chief

Equipment 
Operators

Emergency 
Management 
Coordinator

Chief 
Building 
Officer & 

Bylaw 
Enforcement

Planning & 
Economic 

Development 
Manager

Public 
Works 

Manager

Foreman

Parks & 
Recreation 
Co-ordinator

Fire Fighters

Augusta Township is functional organization typical of smaller municipalities in Ontario.  The Chief 
Administrative Officer carries responsibility as Treasurer as well as the CAO role.  There are a number of shared 
positions.  For example, the Fire Department Admin. Coordinator is a shared position with Public Works 
Department. The Deputy Clerk provides reception services and supports the CAO and other Departments.

Police Services Board

Advisory Committees

Fire 
Co-ord (P/T)
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Taxation & Payments in lieu

Revenue

The majority of revenue for Augusta Township is derived from taxation (74%).  From 2014 to 2018 total 
revenue increased on average  of 3.4% per year . Taxation increased at an average rate of 2.9%.  User fees 
and Service Charges increased at an average rate of 12.9%..

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Average Yearly 

Increase

Taxation & Payments in lieu            (000) $4,082 $4,326 $4,370 $4,472 $4,768 2.9%

Government Transfers                      (000) 710 679 725 706 914 4.5%

User Fees & Service Charges          (000) 42 144 80 77 118 12.9%

Other                                                  (000) 265 303 292 314 343 4.5%

Revenue related to Capital Assets  (000) 261 218 226 296 309 3.1%

Total $5,360 $5,670 $5,693 $5,865 $6,442 3.4%

$(000)
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Revenue – Taxation Benchmark

Taxation Augusta Edwardsburgh 
Cardinal 

Elizabethtown 
Kitley 

Merrickville
Wolford 

Lanark 
Highlands 

Stone Mills 

Taxation - Own Purposes $ 4,741,840 $  5,401,772 $     6,173,495 $       2,884,182 $4,783,481 $   5,546,284 

Taxation - Payments in Lieu of 
Taxation

16,589 180,806 196,126 147,862 57,251 22,009 

TOTAL 4,758,429 5,582,578 6,369,621 3,032,044 4,840,732 5,568,293 

Taxation  per Household $1,520 $1,795 $1,552 $2,180 $1,272 $1,524

Taxation  per Resident $647 $787 $646 $989 $907 $723

Augusta compares favourably  in terms of taxation per household  and resident being the lowest  or second 
lowest in both parameters
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Revenue – Government Grants

Government Transfers Augusta Edwardsburgh 
Cardinal 

Elizabethtown 
Kitley 

Merrickville
Wolford 

Lanark 
Highlands 

Stone Mills 

Ontario Unconditional Grants $                753,800 $              851,400 $              772,800 $               282,400 $            1,568,800 $              1,131,700 

Ontario Conditional Grants 166,955 207,216 135,278 195,728 168,842 271,840 

Ontario Grants for Tangible 
Capital Assets

50,000 122,592 72,926 - 441,006 -

Canada Conditional Grants - 50,000 - 57,677 - -

Canada Grants for Tangible 
Capital Assets

241,693 - 310,422 - - 218,046 

Deferred revenue earned 
(Federal Gas Tax)

- 310,000 - - 163,331 -

SUBTOTAL 1,212,448 1,541,208 1,291,426 535,805 2,341,979 1,621,586 

Govt. Transfers  per Household $387 $496 $315 $385 $615 $444

Govt. Transfer  per Resident $165 $217 $131 $175 $439 $211

The major source of grant funding to Municipalities from the Province is the Ontario Municipal Partnership 
Fund (OMPF). The program supports northern and rural municipalities where there is limited property 
assessment opportunities.  It is important that the Township review and monitor the technical elements that 
drive the OMPF and other formulae-based grant to ensure maximum benefit.
.
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Revenue – Other Revenue

Other Revenues Augusta Edwardsburgh 
Cardinal 

Elizabethtown 
Kitley 

Merrickville
Wolford 

Lanark 
Highlands 

Stone Mills 

Revenue From Other 
Municipalities

- - - 7,790 22,689 2,327,697 

User Fees and Services Charges 118,260 3,831,529 887,889 1,409,278 352,249 470,880 

Licences, Permits, Rents, Etc. 67,588 12,199 69,474 112,490 50,084 329,863 

Fines and Penalties 213,253 22,183 234,799 164,090 150,072 195,549 

Investment Income 57,123 316,563 99,428 36,100 246,040 117,267 

Deferred Revenue Earned -
Development Charges

- - - - 110,647 -

Other Revenue 14,967 2,795,078 20,500 50,984 - 44,341 

TOTAL REVENUES 6,442,068 14,101,338 8,973,137 5,348,581 8,114,492 10,675,476 

Other Revenue  per Household $2,058 $4,534 $2,187 $3,845 $2,132 $2,922

Other Revenue  per Resident $876 $1,988 $911 $1,744 $1,520 $1,386

Municipalities have a wide variety of revenue opportunities other than taxation.  Communities with arenas may have 
significant revenues associated with user fees.  Other Municipalities may have purchaser/provider relationships with 
other Municipalities.  For example,  the County of Lennox and Addington  contracts with the Township of Stone Mills to 
provide maintenance and snow removal for County roads within the Township.
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Taxation and Assessment – Historic Assessment 
Value
Property taxes represent the largest single source of revenue for the Township, accounting for 74 % of total
revenues in 2018. The allocation of municipal taxes among different property classes is influenced by two key 
factors: 1) Assessed property values as ddetermined MPAC, and 2) Tax ratios, which allocate municipal taxes 
between different property classes. 

The 2018 total assessed value of taxable properties in the Township was $783 million, the majority of which ($733
million) was residential or farm properties. The Township has experienced an increase in its overall assessment with
a yearly average assessment rate increase of 3% for farm and residential and 4.5% for commercial and industrial. .
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$780,000

$800,000

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Commercial & Industrial

Residential & Farm

Taxable Assessment (000) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Ave. Yearly 

Increase

Residential & Farm $672,455 $699,059 $722,630 $709,738 $732,643 2.9%

Commercial & Industrial 54,297 54,378 55,807 48,835 50,096 4.5%

Total $726,752 $753,437 $778,437 $758,573 $782,739 3.4%

$(000)
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Taxation and Assessment – Historic 

Assessment  Rate
There has been  a modest  increase in the Township assessment rate in the 2014 – 2018  period  

averaging 1.6% per year.  With the County holding tax increases to a 0.2% increase on average and the 

school board portion dropping by an average of 3.3%, taxpayers have only seen a 0.3% increase in the 

total rate.  However, with the average  residential assessment  value increasing at a rate of 2.9% per 

year, residential taxpayers have seen an increase  of  3.2% on average over this period.  

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Ave. Yearly 

Increase

Township 0.544815 0.555587 0.563986 0.57885 0.589648 1.6%

County 0.367257 0.367257 0.363579 0.37869 0.370869 0.2%

School 0.203000 0.195000 0.188000 0.17900 0.170000 -3.3%

Total 1.115072 1.117844 1.115565 1.127954 1.130517 0.3%

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

School

County

Township
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Taxation and Assessment – Comparative 

Assessment Rates 

* Note- Excludes Education Rate centrally 

determined by the Province

Source: Township web sites

2019 Residential Assessment Rate Peer Group Comparison

Lower Tier Upper Tier Total*

Augusta 0.00579311 0.003708697 0.009501807

Edwardsburg Cardinal 0.00644294 0.003708697 0.010151637

Elizabethtown Kitley 0.00565652 0.003708697 0.009365217

Lanark Highlands 0.00549639 0.00369753 0.00919392

Mericksville Wolford 0.00807362 0.003708697 0.011782317

Stone Mills 0.00629638 0.00504747 0.01134385

0

0.002

0.004

0.006

0.008

0.01

0.012

0.014

Upper Tier

Lower Tier

Augusta has one of the lowest 
tax rates for residential 
occupancies in the peer group.
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Operating Expenditures

Over the past five years, the Township’s total operating expenditures have increased at a average rate of 
4 % per year. Salaries and benefits have increased at a rate of 6.8% per year.  Supplies and other expenses have 
increased at a rate of 1.7% per year on average 

Contracted services (policing services, by-law enforcement, waste management) increased by 3.9% per year on 
average.. 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Average  

Annual  

Change

Salaries and benefits (000) $1,151 $1,266 $1,336 $1,487 $1,491 6.8%

Interest on long term debt

Supplies and other Operating 

Expenses
(000) 1,335 1,212 1,320 1,322 1,415 1.7%

Contracted services (000) 1,318 1,356 1,408 1,478 1,536 3.9%

External transfers

Rents and financial expenses

Total Expenses (000) $3,804 $ 3,835 $ 4,064 $ 4,287 $ 4,443 4.0%

Source: Financial InformationReturns
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Major Expense Category Benchmark 

Comparison:

EXPENSES
(NOTE: Expenses include amounts 
expended on behalf of other 
municipalities)

Augusta Edwardsburgh 
Cardinal 

Elizabethtown 
Kitley 

Merrickville
Wolford 

Lanark 
Highlands 

Stone Mills 

Salaries, and Employee 
Benefits

$  1,437,492 $  3,169,041 $  2,425,009 $ 1,491,090 $   2,029,605 $  2,739,732 

Interest on Long Term 
Debt

2,293 270,928 549 180,412 16,089 37,024 

Materials 1,425,692 2,997,265 1,906,682 1,142,062 2,418,550 2,273,658 

Contracted Services 1,510,001 2,009,732 2,117,642 1,208,311 1,934,404 2,181,481 

Rent and Financial 
Expenses

- 234,138 - 347,979 - 15,822 

External Transfers 180,476 - 158,632 37,411 50,447 87,280 

Amortization 1,172,800 1,639,360 1,009,505 814,186 895,141 1,953,901 

TOTAL EXPENSES 5,728,754 10,320,464 7,618,019 5,221,451 7,344,236 9,288,898 

Expenses per Household $1,830 $3,318 $1,857 $3,754 $1,930 $2,542

Expenses  per Resident $779 $1,455 $773 $1,702 $1,376 $1,206

Augusta  Township compares favourably with the peer group being in the bottom quartile with respect to 
expenses per household and expenses per resident.  Edwardsburgh Cardinal and Merrickville  Wolford both 
have  water and sewer infrastructure  which account for higher costs overall.
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2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Average 
Yearly 

Increase

Amortization                             (000) $1,021 $1,103 $1,281 $1,290 $1,173 4.0%

Expenditure                               (000)
$1,559 $1,553 $2,056 $1,416 $2,024 11.0%

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$2,000

$2,500

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Annual Capital Expenditure

Capital Expenditures

Capital expenses exceed historic amortization expense which reflects continued investment in 
required infrastructure.  Capital expenses have been fairly consistent over the period but there are 
variations due to exceptions such as fire apparatus and buildings. 

(000)
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Reserve Funds

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Average Yearly 

Increase/decrease

Surplus & Reserves (000) $4,109 $4,239 $3,486 $3,047 $3,062 -5.1%
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3,000
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Reserves and Surplus

Development and continued  investment in reserves is a key indicator of long-term financial sustainability. Over  

the past five years, the reserve fund balances has been declined  due to major capital investmene3ts.  

(000)
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Benchmark Surplus and Reserves 

Surplus/ Deficit (2018) Augusta Edwardsburgh 
Cardinal 

Elizabethtown 
Kitley 

Merrickville
Wolford 

Lanark 
Highlands 

Stone Mills 

Annual Surplus / (Deficit) $713,314 $ 3,780,874 $  1,355,118 $  127,130 $  770,256 $  1,386,578 

Surplus  per Household $228 $1,216 $330 $91 $202 $379

Surplus  per Resident $97 $533 $138 $41 $144 $180

Reserves (2018) Augusta Edwardsburgh 
Cardinal 

Elizabethtown 
Kitley 

Merrickville
Wolford 

Lanark 
Highlands 

Stone Mills 

Reserve Funds $ 2,992,671 $  6,536,717 $  3,811,361 $  2,042,322 $  10,622,357 $ 6,201,013 

Reserve Funds per Household $956 $2,102 $929 $1,468 $2,791 $1,697

Reserve Funds per Resident $407 $922 $387 $666 $1,990 $805

All of the benchmark Municipalities realized an operating surplus in 2018 and have significant reserves.  Using the 
per household and per resident indicators, Augusta appears  to be in a resonable position.  

The benchmark date reveals a number of Municipalities with significant cash reserves.  Excess Reserves in times of 
historically low interest rates may not be optimal if needed infrastructure investments are being deferred.
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Long Term Debt

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Average Yearly 

Increase/decrease

Long Term Debt (000) $1,099 $1,099 $1,097 $1,192 $1,182 1.5%
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Long Term Debt

Debt has been constant during the 2014 – 2018 period.  The long-term debt 
will increase substantially in 2019 as a result of the new fire station
constructed in Maitland.

(000)
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Debt Service Coverage Ratio

Debt Service Coverage Ratio is a measure of a municipality's ability to service its debt payments. The target is a 
ratio greater than or equal to 2. With a ratio of 243, Augusta  is in an  excellent position  although that will likely 
change somewhat  in 2019 when the debt for the new fire station is realized.

Augusta Edwardsburgh 
Cardinal 

Elizabethtown 
Kitley 

Merrickville
Wolford 

Lanark 
Highlands 

Stone Mills 

Operating Revenue $    6,442,068 $    14,101,338 $     8,973,137 $    5,348,581 $    8,114,492 $   10,675,476 

LESS:     Operating 
Expenses

5,728,754 10,320,464 7,618,019 5,221,451 7,344,236 9,288,898 

Plus:     Interest Expense 
and Amortization

1,175,093 1,910,288 1,010,054 994,598 911,230 1,990,925 

OPERATING SURPLUS 
BEFORE INTEREST & 
AMORTIZATION

1,888,407 5,691,162 2,365,172 1,121,728 1,681,486 3,377,503 

DIVIDED BY:     Principal 
and Interest

7,771 683,120 4,212 425,591 181,840 
206,525 

RATIO (Target >= 2) 243 8 562 3 9 16
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Operating Surplus Ratio

OPERATING SURPLUS RATIO (expressed as a percentage) is an indicator of the extent to which revenues raised 
cover operational expenses only or are available for capital funding or other purposes. A negative ratio indicates 
the percentage increase in rates revenue that would have been required to achieve a break even result. The basic 
target: 1% to 15%. Advanced target: > 15%..

Augusta compares favourably with the peer group and is  effectively at the advanced ratio.

Augusta 
Edwardsburgh 

Cardinal 
Elizabethtown 

Kitley 
Merrickville

Wolford 
Lanark 

Highlands 
Stone Mills 

Operating Revenue $ 6,442,068 $  14,101,338 $  8,973,137 $  5,348,581 $   8,114,492 $ 10,675,476 

LESS: Operating Expenses 
(Including interest and 
amortization)

5,728,754 
10,320,464 

7,618,019 5,221,451 7,344,236 
9,288,898 

NET OPERATING SURPLUS
713,314 

3,780,874 
1,355,118 127,130 770,256 

1,386,578 

DIVIDED BY:    Total Rates 
Revenue (Property Tax, User Fees 
and Service Charges)

4,860,100 
9,233,301 7,061,384 

4,293,460 5,135,730 
6,017,164 

RATIO (Target 0% to +15%) 14.7% 40.9% 19.2% 3.0% 15.0% 23.0%
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CURRENT RATIO

CURRENT RATIO is a measure of a municipality's "liquidity" or its ability to pay short-term 
obligations.   Augusta is well above the target range of 1:1  although at the low end of the peer 
group

Augusta 
Edwardsburgh 

Cardinal 
Elizabethtown 

Kitley 
Merrickville

Wolford 
Lanark 

Highlands 
Stone Mills 

CURRENT 
ASSETS

$4,392,447 $8,001,614 $6,348,262 $4,291,012 $13,084,404 $6,886,700 

DIVIDED BY:     
Current 
Liabilities

922,552 1,419,528 1,096,425 843,919 1,263,168 1,072,126 

RATIO (Target >= 
1:1)

4.76:1 5.64:1 5.79:1 5.08:1 10.36:1 6.42:1
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Asset Sustainability Ratio

The Ministry of Municipal Affairs has established an asset sustainability ratio which is an estimate of the 
replacement, renewel or acquisition of new assets as the existing infrastructure of the municipality is reaching 
the end of useful  life. The target ratio of 90% or greater indicates that the municipality indicates that the  
municipality’s asset management practice should be sufficient to prevent potential future burden upon 
residents. 

In 2018, Augusta exceeds the target and compares favourably with the peer group

Augusta Edwardsburgh 
Cardinal 

Elizabethtown 
Kitley 

Merrickville
Wolford 

Lanark 
Highlands 

Stone Mills 

Additions and Betterments $ 2,264,536 $ 2,146,187 $ 1,728,872 $    325,391 $   1,206,103 $ 1,681,856 

DIVIDED BY:     Annual 
Amortization Expense

1,172,800 1,639,360 1,009,505 814,186 895,141 1,953,901 

RATIO (Target > 90%) 193.1% 130.9% 171.3% 40.0% 134.7% 86.1%
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Asset Consumption Ratio

The Ministry of Municipal Affairs has established the Asset Consumption Ratio to measure the consumption of a 
municipality’s physical assets in comparison to their cost. As part of this ratio, the Province established  the 
following ranges: Less than 25% - relatively new infrastructure, 26% to 50% - moderately new infrastructure, 51% to 
75% - moderately old  infrastructure and 75% or greater – old infrastructure. 

Augusta’s ratio of 55% indicates moderately old infrastructure.  With the new Maitland Fire Station, this ratio in 
2019 will likely change significantly.  The Augusta ratio appears to be in line with the peer group mean.

Augusta Edwardsburgh 
Cardinal 

Elizabethtown 
Kitley 

Merrickville
Wolford 

Lanark 
Highlands 

Stone Mills 

Closing Amortization Balance $  17,849,217 $ 34,205,803 $   26,003,258 $  8,105,720 $   18,097,987 $    33,484,219 

DIVIDED BY: Closing Cost 
Balance 32,760,277 69,310,674 39,033,003 23,282,366 29,358,662 71,481,611 

RATIO (Target < 50%) 54.5% 49.4% 66.6% 34.8% 61.6% 46.8%
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Community Questionnaire 
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To gain an understanding of the Community view regarding the effectiveness and efficiency of the services 

delivered by Augusta Township, an on-line survey was made available during July & August, 2020.

There were 41 respondents.

Detailed results are provided in Appendix 2.  Key messages from the survey are as follows: 

• Many complementary comments regarding the Augusta community, location, rural setting, heritage 

and future.

• Strong support for economic development including attracting new industry, the water-park, 

increasing tourism,  and creating employment opportunities,

• Jobs, Schools, Economic Development, Infrastructure and Recreation facilities are seen as priorities. 

• Overall positive perception of municipal services.  Some poor ratings regarding roads and waste 

management that should be further investigated.   

• Perception of Township’s economic development efforts appears poor although rated highly as 

important to the Township’s future.  

• Comments reflect desire for availability of serviced lands, river boat ramp, Internet improvement, 

better delivery of recycling opportunities.

• Support for Township to move to paperless services.  Significant opposition to   public  transit 

initiatives.

Community Questionnaire
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Opportunity 
Summary by Type & 
Priority

The Augusta Township – Service Delivery and Operational Review
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Opportunity Summary by Type & Priority

This section of the report provides a summary table of potential opportunities identified as a 

result of corporate benchmarking, functional center analysis and benchmarking, community 

survey results, collaborative opportunity workshop with the Town of Prescott and workshop 

session with Council.  

The Opportunities are classified in table format as follows:

• Cost Savings and Improved Service Delivery Efficiency - changes that maintain or improve 

service delivery with reduced resources including Alternative Service Delivery Models :

• Service Level Reductions, changes that reduce or eliminate a service ;

• Opportunities for Collaboration for (i.e. shared service, purchased service); and

• Revenue generation. (e.g. user fees, improved cost recovery methods).

In addition to identifying the Opportunity, the table identifies implementation priority, benefits, 

implementation process and risks.   Opportunities that are ‘quick wins’, that can be 

implemented quickly with significant benefits and minimal resources are identified to be 

considered for implemented in the near future.  Opportunities which require further study, 
negotiation or significant capital investment are identified for consideration in the longer term. 
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Opportunity Benefit Implementation 

Process

Priority

Strategic Accountability Framework

Organizations should be guided by a strategic 
plan which sets out the Mission, Vision and 
Values as well as key strategic directions for a 
five-year period.  The strategic plan facilitates  a 
coherent annual goal setting process to align 
Management  and Council priorities.  Annual 
objectives can be monitored by Council and 
linked to formal and timely staff performance 
evaluations. 

Although Augusta has a process of annual 
objective setting, there does not appear to be a 
strategic plan or a formal performance 
management system tied to achievement of 
corporate goals. 

A 5-year strategic plan, an annual plan that 
reflects the long-tern strategic directions, 
monitoring reports  and a robust  performance 
management system are critical to the effective, 
efficient and aligned service delivery as well as 
demonstrating public accountability. 

• Facilitates achievement of 
Council priorities  to 
achieve optimal service 
deliver that is responsive 
to community need within 
the financial resources 
available

• Develop 5-year 
Strategic Plan

• Align annual objectives 
and budget process 
with the Strategic Plan

• Develop a corporate  
monitoring  reporting 
system.

• Develop a 
performance 
management system 
that aligns with 
achievement of annual 
objectives

. High

Opportunity: Cost Savings & Improved Service 
Delivery
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Opportunity Benefit Implementation 

Process

Priority

Project Management Framework

• There were numerous potential 
improvements identified in the Departmental 
Reports (Appendix I).  These improvements 
should be incorporated in the annual 
Corporate objective setting process.  

• Further, on an ongoing basis , Departments 
should continue to identify process and other 
improvements. 

• Monitoring reports, utilizing a project 
management framework, should be 
implemented.  The framework should include 
identification of project title, schedule, most 
responsible person (MRP), budget, actual 
forecast and status. 

• Monitoring reports should be provided 
quarterly as part of Department reporting or 
as a corporate roll-up. 

• Facilitate continuous 
improvement in service 
delivery excellence

• Policy & Procedure to 
define annual corporate 
budget and objective 
setting process and 
reporting

High

Opportunity: Cost Savings & Improved Service 
Delivery
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Opportunity Benefit Implementation 

Process

Priority

Realign Roles

• Work already in progress to consider 
realignment of roles has which will achieve 
significant savings. 

• Implementation of best practice  staff 
realignment practices such as early 
retirement will facilitate staff realignment

• A comprehensive review of position 
descriptions, roles and responsibilities will 
identify further opportunities for service
delivery improvement.

• Organization Chart needs to reflect realigned 
roles.

• General improvement in 
efficiency and  service 
delivery performance

• CAO to lead process 
to review all position 
descriptions to 
remove duplication 
of tasks, clarify 
responsibilities ,

• Develop early 
retirement policy to 
facilitate change 
transition.

• Change Management 
Plan

Medium

Provide In-House Service

• Consider In-House mechanic to provide  
routine service Roads Fleet.  

• Potential savings , more 
efficient use of labour.

• Cost/Benefit Study Low

Opportunity: Cost Savings & Improved Service 
Delivery
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Opportunity Benefit Implementation 

Process

Priority

Review Procurement Policy for Frequency of 
Tenders

Many services in a small municipality such as 
legal, IT, Waste management and Insurance are 
contracted out.  To ensure best pricing and 
optimal service delivery, periodic tendering is 
appropriate

• Demonstrates cost effective 
service delivery

• Review current 
policy and contracts 
to determine a 
schedule for re-
tender

. Medium

Asset Management Plan

Municipalities are stewards of significant public 
assets including roads, bridges and buildings.  
With resource challenges, often required capital 
investments are differed.  A comprehensive 
Asset Management plan that sets out required 
inspections, repair, upgrade and replacement 
timelines is critical to effective stewardship.

• Provides critical information 
required for effective 
resource allocation 
decisions.

• Develop a 
comprehensive 
Asset Management 
plan that sets out 
required 
inspections, repair, 
upgrade and 
replacement 
timelines.   *

Medium

Opportunity: Cost Savings & Improved Service 
Delivery

* The Township intends to apply to the Federation of Canadian Municipalities’ Municipal Asset Management Program to fund the 

development of Levels of Service, a Lifecycle Management Strategy, a Financial Strategy and an update to the Asset Management

Plan for core assets (Water, Wastewater, Storm, Road, Bridges and Culverts. 48



Opportunity Benefit Implementation 

Process

Priority

Reduce the Frequency of Council Meetings

The Municipal Act  does not specify frequency of 
Council meetings, thus, Council determines  the 
frequency of meetings through its procedural 
by-law. Currently Council meets twice a month. 

Supporting Council meetings requires 
considerable staff time and effort  to prepare 
agendas and background documents, staff the 
meetings and ensure appropriate 
documentation and follow-up.  Monthly Council 
meetings with a provision for the ability to 
schedule ad hoc meetings for budget, planning 
or other special  purposes would free  staff 
resources for other purposes. 

Other efficiencies could include use of a consent 
agenda and staff delegation for routine 
approvals within strict criteria approved by 
Council combined with effective monitoring.

Improvement in overall 
efficiency and effectiveness 
of the organization.

Risk- Decreased meeting 
frequency may result in 
decision delays and/or 
reduced communication

• Public Consultation

• Revised Procedural 
By-law

. Medium

Opportunity: Cost Savings & Improved Service 
Delivery
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Opportunity Benefit Implementation 

Process

Priority

Waste Management – Reduce Transfer Station 
Hours

The Township operates two waste transfer 
stations. One operates 8 hours per day, 6 days 
per week, the other operates 3 days per week. 
Some peer municipalities operate with 
significantly reduced hours i.e. 1 ½ days per 
week.

Reduce costs.  Discourage 
waste.

• Public Consultation

• Highlight 
environmental 
benefit.

• Multi-year 
Implementation (free 
bags/tags to start, 
reduce dump hours 
by 1 day each year 
until target achieved)

• Encourage local 
corner stores in 
Hamlets (LCBO 
opportunities are a 
game changer) 

High

Opportunity: Service Level Reduction
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Opportunity Benefit Implementation 

Process

Priority

Procurement, Implementation, Training and 
Support of Shared Information system 
Applications including:

• Financial & Asset Management

• Records & Documentation

• Planning & Building Permit Management

• Integrated Office Applications

• Geographic Information Systems (GIS)

Acquisition , 
implementation and 
support costs can be 
daunting for small 
municipalities that have 
minimal staffing and 
resources to support 
upgraded IT capability.  The 
result is often legacy 
systems are maintained 
with multiple manual work-
arounds and benefits 
associated with advanced 
applications are not 
realized

• Work is already 
underway to jointly 
implement with the 
Town of Prescott.

• Joint Collaborative 
Initiative Task Force.

. High

Common Strategic Initiatives

• There are numerous identified and potential 
initiatives that are mutually beneficial to 
Prescott and its municipal neighbours.

• 401 corridor development, economic 
development and extension of servicing from 
Prescott to adjacent lands  are examples.

• Coordinated economic 
development that is 
beneficial to all.

• Strike specific working 
groups reporting to the 
Joint Collaborative 
Initiative Task Force

High

Opportunity: Opportunities for Collaboration 

51



Opportunity Benefit Implementation 

Process

Priority

Joint Policy and Procedure Development:

• All Departments  - focus on HR, Occupational 
Health & Safety, Finance.

• Robust Policy and 
procedures can help 
mitigate and avoid costly 
increases in WSIB 
premiums, LTD and 
insurance premiums, avoid 
litigation , enable 
efficiencies through proper 
use of progressive 
discipline, attrition, and 
early  retirement.

• Joint Collaborative 
Initiative Task Force.

. Medium

Share Staff Expertise:

• Planning

• Economic Development

• Parks & Recreation (Playground Safety 
Inspections

• Fire Department (Public Education, 
Inspection, Technical Rescue)

• Enhanced, cost effective 
service delivery

• Joint Collaborative 
Initiative Task Force

Medium

Procurement:

• Capital Equipment, IT, Purchased Services

• Joint Collaborative 
Initiative Task Force

Medium

Opportunity: Opportunities for Collaboration 
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Opportunity Benefit Implementation 

Process

Priority

Continuous Improvement/Process Redesign:

• LEAN/Six Sigma Workouts to examine key 
processes in depth: (Payroll, Accounts 
Payable)

• Continue to report peer benchmarking 
performance annually as part of the budget 
process.

• Joint Collaborative 
Initiative Task Force.

. Medium

Emergency Management

• Share jointly appointed Emergency 
Management Coordinator to ensure 
compliance with the Emergency 
Management Act

• Enhance existing Fire Department Automatic 
and Mutual Aid Agreements to ensure 
optimal staffing for both Fire Departments

• Ensure optimal resources 
are available for major 
events while maintaing 
adequate staffing for 
routine situations.

• Joint Collaborative 
Initiative Task Force

Medium

Opportunity: Opportunities for Collaboration 
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Opportunity Benefit Implementation 

Process

Priority

Encourage new residential and commercial 
development  proximate to Prescott and 
Brockville

• Additional assessment revenue 

• Additional revenue can support 
additional recreational 
amenities and infrastructure 
investment.

• Assist in sustaining schools 

• Revise Official Plan and 
Zoning By-law to 
identify additional 
settlement and 
employment lands 
proximate to Prescott & 
Brockville  

• Negotiate servicing 
agreements with 
adjacent Municipalities

. High

Waste Management Purchased Bags/Tags

Require bags or tags for non-recyclable 
waste.   Requiring a payment for the 
bags/tags provides a revenue source 
proportional to use and also encourages  
environmentally responsibility and reduces 
landfill costs.

. Bag/tag fee provides a source of 
revenue. Also serves as an 
incentive to reduce waste which 
is environmentally responsible 
and reduces landfill costs. 

Purchase of bags/tags can 
increase traffic through local 
retailers.

Risk- Public resistance to 
inconvenience and cost associated 
with purchase of bags/tags.  May 
result in illegal dumping i.e. side of 
road.

• Public Consultation

• Highlight environmental 
benefit.

• Multi-year 
Implementation (free 
bags/tags to start)

• Encourage local corner 
stores in Hamlets (LCBO 
opportunities are a 
game changer) 

High

Opportunity: Revenue Generation
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Opportunity Benefit Implementation 

Process

Priority

Tax Vacant  lots and buildings at full 
assessed value

.Additional revenue.  Discourage 
dormant land use.

• Planning 
Consultant Review 
and 
recommendation

. Medium

Annually review User Fees for 
Discretionary Services

Additional revenue based • Review during 
annual budget 
process

High

Opportunity: Revenue Generation
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Implementation & 
Monitoring

The Augusta Township – Service Delivery and Operational Review
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Implementation & Monitoring

Successful implementation will require staff reporting and active Council involvement and progress 
monitoring. It is recommended that a project management framework be used to document deliverables 
where specific tasks, schedules, persons responsible and resources required are clearly identified. This 
framework should be incorporated as part of the annual operating plan that should be developed in parallel 
with the Budget.

Further, It is recommended that the following steps be undertaken upon Council’s formal consideration and 
acceptance of this Report:

1. Council undertake to create a joint committee with the Town of Prescott to monitor and facilitate 
collaborative initiatives between the two municipalities that will enable efficient and enhanced service 
delivery.

2. Management provide quarterly monitoring reports regarding:

- initiatives identified in this document as well as new initiatives arising from staff continuous 
performance improvement initiatives, 

- collaborative initiatives with the Town as Prescott and 

- collaborative initiatives with the County and surrounding municipalities. 

The next page presents a Management Report format that can be adapted to provide regular progress 
monitoring reports to Council

3. Opportunity List should be refreshed annually with ongoing Departmental Improvement Projects.

4. Council undertake to hold a yearly special working session to review completed an ongoing performance 
improvement and service delivery efficiency efforts as well as consider future initiatives to be 
undertaken.
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Sample Monitoring Report

Opportunity Date:

Department

Tasks Timeframe Responsibility Resource 

Requirements

Status

Status Update Narrative
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